statements and publicly filed reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial

measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are

furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS
These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net

Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year

purchase accounting costs associated with acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up,

backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments, transaction costs, and gains/losses on equity

securities held for investment purposes; and (ii) costs associated with the Company's 2024

Restructuring Program, as applicable.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 11

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)
($'s in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
 March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  % Change
 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 227,246   $ —   $ 227,246   $ 219,325   $ —   $ 219,325   4 %  4 %
Defense Electronics  245,164   —   245,164   211,741   —   211,741   16 %  16 %
Naval & Power  333,235   —   333,235   282,101   —   282,101   18 %  18 %

Total sales $ 805,645   $ —   $ 805,645   $ 713,167   $ —   $ 713,167   13 %  13 %

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial(2) $ 29,922   $ 1,764   $ 31,686   $ 27,466   $ —   $ 27,466   9 %  15 %
Defense Electronics(2)  67,449   —   67,449   48,081   —   48,081   40 %  40 %
Naval & Power (1)(2)  41,863   3,069   44,932   35,191   —   35,191   19 %  28 %

Total segments $ 139,234   $ 4,833   $ 144,067   $ 110,738   $ —   $ 110,738   26 %  30 %
Corporate and other(2)  (10,029)   (28)   (10,057)   (10,777)   —   (10,777)   7 %  7 %

Total operating income $ 129,205   $ 4,805   $ 134,010   $ 99,961   $ —   $ 99,961   29 %  34 %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted  Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial 13.2%   13.9%   12.5%   12.5%   70 bps  140 bps
Defense Electronics 27.5%   27.5%   22.7%   22.7%   480 bps  480 bps
Naval & Power 12.6%   13.5%   12.5%   12.5%   10 bps  100 bps
Total Curtiss-Wright 16.0%   16.6%   14.0%   14.0%   200 bps  260 bps

Segment margins 17.3%   17.9%   15.5%   15.5%   180 bps  240 bps

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments.
(2) Excludes costs associated with the Company's 2024 Restructuring Program in the current period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 12

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  2025 vs. 2024

  Reported Sales  Adjustments  Adjusted Sales  Reported Sales  Adjustments  Adjusted Sales  Change in
Reported Sales

Change in
Adjusted Sales

Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 151,722   $ —   $ 151,722   $ 132,074   $ —   $ 132,074   15% 15%
Ground Defense   97,237   —   97,237   90,760   —   90,760   7% 7%
Naval Defense   221,086   —   221,086   177,647   —   177,647   24% 24%
Commercial Aerospace   92,877   —   92,877   89,775   —   89,775   3% 3%
Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 562,922   $ —   $ 562,922   $ 490,256   $ —   $ 490,256   15% 15%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process   142,934   —   142,934   124,039   —   124,039   15% 15%
General Industrial   99,789   —   99,789   98,872   —   98,872   1% 1%
Total Commercial  $ 242,723   $ —   $ 242,723   $ 222,911   $ —   $ 222,911   9% 9%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 805,645   $ —   $ 805,645   $ 713,167   $ —   $ 713,167   13% 13%

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 13

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended
 March 31,
 2025  2024
Diluted earnings per share - As Reported $ 2.68   $ 1.99

First year purchase accounting adjustments  0.11   —
Restructuring expenses  0.03   —

Diluted earnings per share - Adjusted (1) $ 2.82   $ 1.99

(1) All adjustments are presented net of income taxes.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 14

Organic Sales and Organic Operating Income